
STRENGTH BEHAVIOUR OF CONCRETE MADE WITH
TITANIUM DIOXIDE AS A PARTIAL CEMENT REPLACEMENT

TENGKU NOR QISTINA BINTI ENGKU DAUD @ TENGKU DIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020

3



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significant of study
1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Concrete
2.3 Structure of concrete
2.4 Challenges faced by normal concrete
2.5 Concrete with cement replacement
2.6 The properties of fresh and hardened concrete
2.7 Titanium Dioxide (TiOz) in concrete
2.8 Critical remarks

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Material used
3.3 Apparatus and machine used
3.4 Procedure

3.4.1 Preparation of design mix
3.4.2 Mixing and casting
3.4.3 Workability test
3.4.4 Demoulding the test cubes
3.4.5 Curing
3.4.6 Water absorption testing
3.4.7 Compressive strength testing

3.5 Flow chart

IV

Page

iii
iv
vi

vii
viii

ix
x

1
1
3
3
4

5
5
5
7
8
9

17
18
23

24
24
24
25
26
26
27
27
27
28
28
28
30



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 31
4.1 Introduction 31
4.2 Characterization of Portland cement and Titanium Dioxide (Ti02 ) 31

4.2.1 Physical behaviour 31
4.2.2 Chemical behaviour 32

4.3 Workability analysis 37
4.4 Compressive strength test 39
4.5 Water absorption test 42
4.6 Comparison between previous study and experimental 43

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 46
5.1 Conclusion 46
5.2 Recommendation 47

CITED REFERENCES 48
APPENDICES 50
CURRICULUM VITAE 51

v



Table

2.1

2.2

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Previous study for partial cement replacement without
nanoparticles.

Previous study for partial cement replacement with
nanoparticlesl Titanium Dioxide (TiOz).

M25 Mix Design

Properties for Portland cement and Titanium Dioxide
(TiOz)

Chemical composItIon of Portland cement and
Titanium Dioxide (TiOz)

Slump value with different percentage of TiOz

Compressive strength with different percentage of
TiOz

Water absorption with different percentage ofTiOz

Comparison between previous study and experimental

VI

Page

7

19

26

32

36

37

39

42

44



ABSTRACT

STRENGTH BEHAVIOUR OF CONCRETE MADE WITH TITANIUM
DIOXIDE (TiOz) AS A PARTIAL CEMENT REPLACEMENT

This research work is done to find out the effect ofTitanium Dioxide (TiOz) on the
compressive strength. Titanium Dioxide is a very small sized material with a
nanometres (nm) particle size. These materials are very efficient in altering the
properties of concrete at the ultrafine level because of their small size by filling up
the air voids and pores in the microstructure. For the experimental study M25 grade
of concrete is casted and cement is partially replaced by Titanium Dioxide (by
weight) in the proportions of 0.5%, 1.0%, 1.5%, 2.0%, 2.5%, 3.0% and 3.5%. In
this study we use Titanium Dioxide (rutile based TiOz) of size 1000nm to 2000nm
to improve the compressive strength of the concrete. The cubes specimens with
dimension 100mm x 100mm x 100mm is casted and tested after 7 and 28 days of
curing. The maximum compressive strength is obtained for 1.0% of Titanium
Dioxide (TiOz) with 70mm height of slump with partial replacement ofcement. To
achieve the desired result, only the small percentage of cement value can be
replaced.

                         
            

IX


