# STRENGTH BEHAVIOUR OF CONCRETE MADE WITH TITANIUM DIOXIDE AS A PARTIAL CEMENT REPLACEMENT

TENGKU NOR QISTINA BINTI ENGKU DAUD @ TENGKU DIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2020** 

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	OF TABLES	vi
LIST	OF FIGURES	vii
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
<b>ABS</b> '	ГКАСТ	ix
ABS'	ГКАК	X
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Problem statement	
1.3		3 3
1.4	Objectives of study	4
	- c <sub>J</sub>	·
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Introduction	5 5
2.2	Concrete	5
2.3	Structure of concrete	7
2.4	Challenges faced by normal concrete	8
2.5	Concrete with cement replacement	9
2.6	The properties of fresh and hardened concrete	17
2.7	Titanium Dioxide (TiO <sub>2</sub> ) in concrete	18
2.8	Critical remarks	23
СНА	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	24
3.1		24
3.2		24
3.3	Apparatus and machine used	25
3.4	Procedure	26
5.1	3.4.1 Preparation of design mix	26
	3.4.2 Mixing and casting	27
	3.4.3 Workability test	27
	3.4.4 Demoulding the test cubes	27
	3.4.5 Curing	28
	3.4.6 Water absorption testing	28
	3.4.7 Compressive strength testing	28
3.5	Flow chart	30

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		31
4.1	Introduction	31
4.2	Characterization of Portland cement and Titanium Dioxide (TiO <sub>2</sub> )	31
	4.2.1 Physical behaviour	31
	4.2.2 Chemical behaviour	32
4.3	Workability analysis	37
4.4	Compressive strength test	39
4.5	Water absorption test	42
4.6	Comparison between previous study and experimental	
CHA	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	46
5.1	Conclusion	46
5.2	Recommendation	47
CIT	ED REFERENCES	48
APPENDICES		50
CUR	RRICULUM VITAE	51

### LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Previous study for partial cement replacement without nanoparticles.	7
2.2	Previous study for partial cement replacement with nanoparticles/ Titanium Dioxide (TiO <sub>2</sub> ).	19
3.1	M25 Mix Design	26
4.1	Properties for Portland cement and Titanium Dioxide (TiO <sub>2</sub> )	32
4.2	Chemical composition of Portland cement and Titanium Dioxide $(TiO_2)$	36
4.3	Slump value with different percentage of TiO <sub>2</sub>	37
4.4	Compressive strength with different percentage of ${\rm TiO_2}$	39
4.5	Water absorption with different percentage of TiO <sub>2</sub>	42
4.6	Comparison between previous study and experimental	44

#### **ABSTRACT**

# STRENGTH BEHAVIOUR OF CONCRETE MADE WITH TITANIUM DIOXIDE (TiO<sub>2</sub>) AS A PARTIAL CEMENT REPLACEMENT

This research work is done to find out the effect of Titanium Dioxide (TiO<sub>2</sub>) on the compressive strength. Titanium Dioxide is a very small sized material with a nanometres (nm) particle size. These materials are very efficient in altering the properties of concrete at the ultrafine level because of their small size by filling up the air voids and pores in the microstructure. For the experimental study M25 grade of concrete is casted and cement is partially replaced by Titanium Dioxide (by weight) in the proportions of 0.5%, 1.0%, 1.5%, 2.0%, 2.5%, 3.0% and 3.5%. In this study we use Titanium Dioxide (rutile based TiO<sub>2</sub>) of size 1000nm to 2000nm to improve the compressive strength of the concrete. The cubes specimens with dimension 100mm x 100mm x 100mm is casted and tested after 7 and 28 days of curing. The maximum compressive strength is obtained for 1.0% of Titanium Dioxide (TiO<sub>2</sub>) with 70mm height of slump with partial replacement of cement. To achieve the desired result, only the small percentage of cement value can be replaced.